factored into the NPV calculations since efficiency losses mean that more fuel is necessary to
produce the same amount of electricity.

Outcome of Step 3:

The results of the NPV analysis for Alternative 1 (The proposed project activity undertaken without being
registered as a CDM project activity) [called NG scenario], and Alternative 4 (Power generation using
HFO, i.e. the current practice before the fuel switch) [called HFO scenario] are shown below:

Net Present Value ($)

Until end of
designed lifetime

(01/01/2028)

 NG scenario 563,124,122

 HFO scenario 737,698,942

The NPV analysis clearly shows that Alternative 1 (the NG scenario) is less economically attractive (i.e.
has a lower NPV) compared with Alternative 4 (the HFO scenario). A sensitivity analysis was performed
to confirm these results. The table below summarises the parameters that were changed and the impact it
has on the relative NPVs of the two scenarios.

  Sensitivity Analysis (at end of plant lifetime 01/01/2028)
  Net Present Value ($) with % change compared to standard

15 CEGCO Technical Planning Department Power Plant Directorate Annual Reports 2002 and 2005: Efficiency
2002 37.44% and efficiency 2005 34.40%.

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1.

CDM – Executive Board

   page 21

scenario

1
Investment costs -10%

 NG scenario 565,145,325 0.359%
 HFO scenario 737,698,942 0.000%

2
Investment costs +10%

 NG scenario 561,102,920 -0.359%
 HFO scenario 737,698,942 0.000%

3
Fuel Costs/MWh increase 10% (NG and HFO)

 NG scenario 482,905,831 -14.245%
 HFO scenario 672,916,930 -8.782%

4
Fuel Costs/MWh decrease 10% (NG and HFO)

 NG scenario 643,342,414 14.245%
 HFO scenario 802,480,954 8.782%

5
Fuel Costs/MWh increase 10% (NG only)

 NG scenario 482,905,831 -14.245%
 HFO scenario 737,698,942 0.000%

6
Fuel Costs/MWh decrease 10% (NG only)

 NG scenario 643,342,414 14.245%
 HFO scenario 737,698,942 0.000%

7
Fuel Costs/MWh increase 10% (HFO only)

 NG scenario 563,124,122 0.000%
 HFO scenario 672,916,930 -8.782%

8
Fuel Costs/MWh decrease 10% (HFO only)

 NG scenario 563,124,122 0.000%
 HFO scenario 802,480,954 8.782%

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1.

CDM – Executive Board

   page 22

9
Fuel Cost/MWh decrease 10% NG and increase 10% HFO

 NG scenario 643,342,414 14.245%
 HFO scenario 672,916,930 -8.782%

10
Fuel Cost/MWh increase 10% NG and decrease 10% HFO

 NG scenario 482,905,831 -14.245%
 HFO scenario 802,480,954 8.782%

11
Residual Value 10% of total investment in 2027

 NG scenario 563,442,865 0.057%

 HFO scenario 737,698,942 0.000%

The results of the sensitivity analysis show  that the NPV for the NG scenario is always lower than the
HFO scenario even at the most favourable scenario for the proposed project activity (scenario 9: decrease
of NG fuel costs of 10% and increase of HFO fuel of 10%).

The sensitivity analysis is therefore conclusive and confirms the result of the investment comparison
analysis. According to ACM0011 version 1 the most economically or financially attractive alternative
scenario is considered as baseline scenario. I.e. Alternative 4 (Power generation using HFO, i.e. the
current practice before the fuel switch) is the baseline scenario for the proposed CDM project activity.